

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

No. 21-1303

BOSTON PARENT COALITION FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE CORP.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF BOSTON; et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

THE BOSTON BRANCH OF THE NAACP, et al.,
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellees.

No. 22-1144

BOSTON PARENT COALITION FOR ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE CORP.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF BOSTON; et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

THE BOSTON BRANCH OF THE NAACP, et al.,
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts
Honorable William G. Young, District Judge

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES

Kay H. Hodge (C.A.B. 11284)
khodge@scmlp.com
John M. Simon (C.A.B. 86184)
jsimon@scmlp.com
Stoneman, Chandler & Miller LLP
99 High Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 542-6789

Lisa Maki (C.A.B. 1140641)
lisa.maki@cityofboston.gov
Legal Advisor
Boston Public Schools
2300 Washington Street
Boston, MA 02119
(617) 635-9250

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellees School Committee of the City of Boston,
Alexandra Oliver-Davila, Michael O'Neil, Hardin Coleman, Lorna Rivera, Jeri
Robinson, Quoc Tran, Ernani Dearaujo and Brenda Cassellius.

Dated: September 2, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents3

Table of Authorities5

Statement of Issues.....10

Statement of the Case.....11

Summary of the Argument.....24

Argument.....27

I. The Court Should Dismiss This Appeal As Moot.....27

 A. The Coalition’s Claim For Association-Wide Injunctive,
 Declaratory Relief Is Moot.....28

 B. The Coalition Has Neither Shown Standing To Assert
 Nor Sufficient Evidence To Support Its Sole Claimed
 Remedy – Admittance Of Five Member-Students To The
 Exam Schools.....29

II. The Plan – Race-Neutral And Therefore Subject Only To
Rational Basis Review And Not Strict Scrutiny – Did Not
Violate Equal Protection Because It Did Not Result In Disparate
Impact And Was Not Motivated By A Discriminatory Intent Or
Purpose.....35

 A. Standard of Review.36

 B. The Factual Circumstances Resulting In The Plan And Its
 Use Of Zip Codes Are Entirely Race-Neutral.....37

 C. The Coalition Fails To Establish Disparate Impact.43

D.	The Coalition Has Shown No Discriminatory Intent Or Purpose.	49
III.	The District Court’s Rule 60(b) Indicative Ruling Should Be Affirmed.....	55
A.	Standard of Review.	55
B.	The Newly Discovered Text Messages Would Not Change The Underlying Judgment.....	57
C.	The Coalition Could Have Discovered The Text Messages By Due Diligence.	59
IV.	Were The Court To Rule That Strict Scrutiny Should Be Applied To The Plan, It Should Remand The Case For Trial On That Issue Only.....	62
	Conclusion..	63
	Certificate of Compliance	65
	Certificate of Service	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott,
495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007).....54

Am. Civil Liberties Union of Mass. v. U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops,
705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013).....27, 28, 29

Anderson ex rel. Dowd v. City of Boston,
375 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004).....passim

Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.,
361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004).....33

Boston Parent Coal. For Acad. Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. of City of Boston (“Coalition II”)
996 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2021).....passim

Bush v. Vera,
517 U.S. 952 (1996).....41

Carpenter v. Boeing Co.,
456 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2006).....43

Castaneda v. Partida,
430 U.S. 482 (1977).....46

Chavez v. Ill. State Police,
251 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2001).....44

Christa McAuliffe Intermed. Sch. PTO v. de Blasio,
364 F. Supp. 3d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....51

<u>Cintrón-Lorenzo v. Departamento de Asuntos del Consumidor,</u> 312 F.3d 522 (1st Cir. 2002).....	31, 56
<u>City of New Orleans v. Dukes,</u> 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	42
<u>Coll. Dental Surgeons P.R. v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,</u> 585 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2009).....	32
<u>Consumer Data Indus. Ass’n v. Frey,</u> 26 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022).....	31
<u>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,</u> 665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011), <u>cert. denied</u> , 567 U.S. 916 (2012).....	42, 49, 50
<u>Eves v. LePage,</u> 927 F.3d 575 (1st Cir. 2019).....	28
<u>FCC v. Beach Communications Inc.,</u> 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	42
<u>Fisher v. Kadant, Inc.,</u> 589 F.3d 505 (1st Cir. 2009).....	31, 56
<u>Golden v. Zwickler,</u> 394 U.S. 103 (1969).....	27, 28
<u>González-Piña v. Rodríguez,</u> 407 F.3d 425 (1st Cir. 2005).....	56, 57
<u>Hallmark Developers, Inc. v. Fulton Cty. Ga.,</u> 466 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006).....	43

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993).....43

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....32

Jones v. City of Boston,
752 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2014).....46

Karak v. Bursaw Oil Corp.,
288 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2002).....55, 56, 57

Lewis v. Ascension Parish School Bd.,
806 F.3d 344, 356-58 (5th Cir. 2015), cert. denied,
136 S.Ct. 1662 (2016).....41, 42, 43, 46, 50

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....32

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995).....50

Ondine Shipping Corp. v. Cataldo,
24 F.3d 353 (1st Cir. 1994).....30, 36

Parent/Pro. Advoc. League v. City of Springfield, Massachusetts,
934 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2019).....32, 33

Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No.,
551 U.S. 701 (2007).....36, 41

Raso v. Lago,
135 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1998).....50

Roger Edwards, LLC v. Fiddes & Son Ltd.,
427 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2005).....57, 62

<u>Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively</u> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 304 (D. Mass. 2013).....	33
<u>Shaw v. Reno</u> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	35
<u>Spurlock v. Fox</u> , 716 F.3d 383, 394 (6th Cir. 2013), <u>cert. denied</u> , 571 U.S. 954 (2013).....	42
<u>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</u> , 980 F.3d 157, 179 (1st Cir. 2020), <u>cert. granted</u> , 142 S. Ct. 895 (2022).....	37, 42
<u>Thompson v. Cloud</u> , 764 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2014).....	31
<u>Town of Portsmouth, R.I. v. Lewis</u> , 813 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2016).....	29
<u>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</u> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	31
<u>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</u> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	37, 49, 50, 59
<u>Warth v. Seldin</u> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	30, 32
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</u>	
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2.....	27, 31
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....	21

42 U.S.C. § 198336

Mass. Gen. L. c. 76, § 5.....21, 36

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(b).....56

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(2).....26, 56, 57

Fed R. Civ. P 60(b)(3).....56, 61

Other Authorities

The Federal Judicial Center’s Reference Manual on Scientific
Evidence (2011).....46
